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BRIEF.

APPLICATION OF

_Amos lars.

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

himself

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

NAME OF AGENUCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

~.Shawnee Indian Agency, Oklahonma.

Date of enrollment, ... 191

Term of enrollment, (.three) years.

NAME OF PERSON ARRANGING FOR THE TRANSFER:

Position,

G—870



5—192a

APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL.
(For a child enrolled at an Agency.)

e

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at _Carlisle ;Pennsylvan 18

of Amog Mars. B ﬁd fal@ age _l._:_;___ date of birth Oct . 4 3 189 5 ;
(Name of child.) (Sex.)
Citizen Poatawatonmie
R R e R T R e T
= i
B g
Joseph Mars = Dead white Thite
NAME OF MOTHER. { :

Clarissa McGowen iving [ Cit. Pottawatopie. One-half.

I, _Anos Mars

( " imee l _‘F‘{?rsnt, guardian, or next of kin.)

enrollment in said school for a period of _three

(Not less than 3.)

all the rules and regulations for Indian schools.
The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

, do hereby voluntarily consent and agreeto ___________

. years, and also obligate myself to abide by

NAME OF SCHOOL. Exfl";‘:‘.:u“;r_- D?s‘;;‘i:c'f& CAUSE, GRADE.
L. Ohilocco Ind. Sehll, 1903 1908 Term expired 4th grade
¢red Heart = !
ZEAIX ission 1908 [1906 4th grade
1918 Finished gradep 7th grade.

:. Shawnee Ind. Sechl. 1207

4.

Two witnesses:

=
g/é"c) 1(17//——-*‘{

522?%(?%f;/%774Akan1zb/’\\“

R,

{Parent, guardian, or next of kiu.) A'Dj:) 1o au'b

P. O. address: Sacred Heart, 0k

NN .

6—870



PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certif%have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find 222755 to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted
with tuberculosis or any disease

|

ich would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This ... / .......... day of =
e 7
LA~
Physician at /J S e Agency.

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, are true; that the consent of hinsell

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin,)
was voluntary.

( Here state whether the child lives within reach of a public school, whether the State laws permit it to enroll therein, and
if it lives near the public school why it can not attend such school. )

.

.................... The same remerks applies in the case of this Doy as in the
rank Mare' application.

4/%M7¢4A—u«4 ........... v K
i _________________________ [Py JERE - -G-.-------- - g
Lara )l fa—{ﬁ/m fy ﬁ?

I recommend the transfewof the said clul

This ......2084 __ day of . Jd¥LY , 1919

Agent or Superiniendent.

CERTIFICATE OF SCHOOB{ PHYSIG‘-tAN.

I hereby certify that on et T , I made a careful exami-

(As soon after arrival as possible.)
______________________________________________ , the child named in

the foregoing application, and found _________. to be

nation of the physical condition of

I therefore recommend that the said child be

Phig: =0 x = o iday ot ; 191

School Pkyswmq

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school. The
Superintendent of the nonreservation echool will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the
reservation school records. The reservation superintendent shonld send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as
provided by law. All the blanks must be properly filled in every case.

1f the information called for on any part of the blank is not known, that fact should be stated. No space should be left
unfilled. Whether the parents are living or dead, their names must be given.

The person who gigns the blank as consenting to the transfer should indieate his relation to the applicant by marking out
the word “‘parent,” “‘guardian,’”” or “next of kin,” leaving unmarke:! only the title appropriate to the signer.

6—&T0




The enrollment of Indian pupils in nonreservation schools is governed by
the “Rules for the Indian Service, 1913,” sections 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 36,
112, 118, 114, 117, 118, 124 (b).

The Rules should be consulted before filling out the application blanks.

G—870



7y
Respiration .......... .Y ...coeiiiiiiiii

Heighr.....?./.l........ft. .......... ¢ ins. Insp. ? Ears 2’(/’7

/ £§§ \{— Measuratiou«l 26 )/L(,c{

Welglhi ....cooilormsimsniinr cnvasmnancs IS 255+ I Throt. ...t T ssiia

[
Temperature ;E’ Vaccination .......cc..ffeeeeeeeeeeuean. Cervical glands M""‘{

Pulse/}'l Vision [}’%'3/ 4@(?4%0 Skin MC?-

Inspection ........cccceeeennnnn... )/L’/L?
Percussion LW?

C

Palpationt ........cu.ueeeevveennnnnn.

AUBARBEIOB o< v }La{_,cf

Heart .....oooveenenne... )/K/C’Gf
(Menstraation) Q——’——"_"‘

FAMILY HISTORY.

‘ LIVING. CONDITION OF HEALTH. I DEAD, CAUSE OF DEATH,
|

Mother .....oeveenne...

Bmthers-...,......‘.{

{5 This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. If should be
filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools. It should
accompany the pupils’ transfer blanks,

The reverse side is intended as a card-index case-record for use by all Service physicians. o—1969



CASE RECCRD, 5—354.

Age .1
©on Bt t-

O

X,

Sex {Eamate

P S % ccZd

Name ,C//,
Tribe{f%}_

Male.

S 1945y

/ .
LAl caterg -t/ Residence

\\

DATE.

SYMPTOMS, TREATMENT. DIAGNOSIS. REMARKS,
& ., r. | n History, p1;:1j:[r§is&§;llu.i “:frminution
{
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CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL

< 5-6"'4750 DEGREE | NAME OF AGENCY AND RESER-
chlir NAME. AGE. TRIBE. leurm VATION, 1F ENROLLED; IF NOT,
Ny N
‘]4 5 P : BLooD. F /POST OFFICE OF FAMILY.
) P /? (dcwnﬂ'ﬂw 4/1_ {[‘“11& &j}"‘(
= - =
£ Months| 1y WnraT Grape | Distance L7 é {
A D in Or Roox, to nenrest &
Da;é e i, school public REMARES,
- | befor . school : : )
: 1? 7~ |en ro]ﬁ entgrlilng A; ﬁ_:;e from ( Temporarily absent, outing, deserters, on sick leave,
' of this ry v S
/ 74, ment pupil’s special authorities 3 4
= i St hara. report. ]1-!1-.11&. T « es for enrollment, ete.)

DATE DISCHARGED

J’ {f’l’ I - o To COUNTRY FRrOM COUNTRY
St b | = = et = NOY 17191 015
=y S — AL JUL 2w 191y

B EOCreRe PO R el L L e e B e e TED e R el ey el

(Date) ({Date)

f FIRST YEAR IN THIS SCHOOL SEPT, OCT, nNOoV, DEC, JAN, FEB. MAR. AFR,
Qlacstoriosades oo ol WNII < o | RIS = | ey iy (OO X i |2
Academic. ... .. standmoit o2y S S I ) BN I e R e L

|
Industrial _______ standing®__ B Al bl o i S R ST = s e
(Department)

Musical: Band..._. stafdinges lle ok e e L A U o i 5o 0 D e
\-'ocal__...._“__standing‘.’-f.-l..-_ e S e S LS S e G R L T
Orchestra. . _standing | _____ | . B s~ S EEES Sy e

|

Deportment_..._. sstapdine®easiis o 8 kD dn el T sl e ST O (Rl e 2

|

Phisicaliconditions. ...t = o= e b el e b roien Jba ) o= LE el i
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January
Seventh,
1918

lfre Amos Mars,
67 Aero Squad,
lorwison, Va.
ily dear Amosg
I am encloging herewitl. a letter of
reconmendation for such use ae you may desire.

Sincerely yours,

Superintendent
JP=E
Ence

“-f-' L il S



JENUAT Y
Seventh,
1918

To Whonm 1% may Concern:

Amos Mars was a student in this school
for about two years. During that time he made =&
good record ss & student and & worker. His moral
character wes extremely gcod while hare. It is
understood thet he secks & promoticn in the Avie=-
tion branch of the United States Army in which
he has enlisted. Amos displsyed real mechanical
ability while in this schooik.

Sincerely yours,

Superintendent
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Pebr. 12th, 1916.

lr., 9. J, Green, _
supsriniendent, The Jhawnee Ageney,
Shswnee, Okla.

My dear Wr, Groen:

it pleoases me that a favorable repori cen he con-
veyed tc ycu in this letter regarding Awmos Mars. He has
gettled down to more earnest work, is evidently making an
effort to prove that he desires the help we can give him
here and when he was seen st this office this week he de-
clared that he will do his best to make & satisfsctory
record from this time on. He seems to he sincere and it
cannot be necessary to add that everything pvossible will be
done for him if he shovs any willingness at ell to profit
by vhat we e¢sn do for him, Amos has created a favorable
irpression on me in spite of his attitude and I helieve
we can yot do Ior hir what you szo kindly anticipsted when
you urged his enrolment,

It 18 only fair to add thaet it was Frank kars who had
become intoxicated when he was at Carlisle but a very few
weeks, Amos had to be reprimanded once before for going to

Harrisburg without permission. He stated that other boys



-2~ My, 9. J. Green, Superintendent.

were going at the time and he did not realize that he was
rot complying »ith the school rules,

Trusting your letter to Amoa has further influenced
bim erd thet other favorable reports regarding him and his
work here car be conveye? to yen, I remalin,

Yery traly yours,

HEM , Suparintendent,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Shawnee Indian School,

Shawnee, Oklahoma, February 1, 1816.

Supt. O, H. Lipps,
U, 8. Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Mr, Lipps:

I have yours of January 36th, advising that Amos lMars
is receiving his education in the guard house at your School.
From your discussion of Amcs' conduct no doubt this is the
kind of education he needs.

I remember that you were careful about taking this
boy in the first place, and that you did this upon the promises
which his people made to me that he would not make any trouble,
but would embrace the oprortunities which were offered him.

I am very sorry to get this report about Amos, and in
reply to your inguiry about his funde must advise there is
nothing here in sight, and none of his folke as far as I am
able to learn have any money here in the office, nor has he
any himself. He 1s a boy right up against it and needs the
thing which he is 8o reckless concerning. He will simply turn
out to be a bum unless you folks can make something of him, and
he will certainly never have another chance after he comes home
from Carlisle. Put thie up to your Disciplinarian, or someone
and do all you can for the boy, as I know vou will without any
suggestion from me,~before turning him loose.

I will write him a letter too, however, I have very

‘little hope, as this is the second unfaverable report concerning

him from your Schocl, if I remember correctly.

Very respectfully,

—
-

B

C2 o e cnn
5l i
EJG/cx / /Superintendent.
. {7 !



Jan, 26th, 1916.

Mr. 0. J. Green,
Superintendent, The Shawnee Agency,
Shawnee, Okla,

Ny dear Sir:

I magt veport to yon thaﬁ(ﬁmoa Margl is now in
the guard house at this sechool on account of sevaral
acts of insubordination which resulied from Aifficulty
Amoa had with our Direétor of Meshanie Arts -hen he be-
eame impudent and shunaive.

Aos appears 1o be & good fellow din many ways,
but I faill to see how anyithing e¢an be done for him here
uniess he changea very groatly hia entire attitnde and
I would thank youn to advise me whother he has any funds
that eould be provided hinm for his {transportetion if 4t
is finally deeilled to effeet his relesso from this sehool.

Vory truly yours,

HXM, Superintendent.



v

Informatlon regardmg pupils to test eligibility and whether in need
- of Federal aid.

* " "Date of report. July 8, 1915,
Naine of child Amos Mo /- 2 . ...l Age 3@t 1 Grade. TtA_______
Home post office. . Saered. Jaart, Oklahoma), - o ______ A A
Tribe. . Citizen_ Poitewatomie . __ . __.___. ‘'Degree of Indian blood_One=fourth
How many acres of land doyouown_ . I lgve ne land BEOCHEON . it et L DT

What is the annual income from your land- . NoRe- ir o e

Do you have any other income Wages, when work. is. availableédow much. From $1 10 5‘5 2

per day. )
Is ponefater Yiving.. .- PDOAEL o ociooo oo pn st R R TR AT B (a0 T I P kS

Tathirisane AIOROPR. MAPE .. - oool . SOSTT R st st SN ) E AU D B S e LR

Bome postoffice__....__.__ e e e, i e e o g N M PN e .S el ool e, A= e AL
Tribe, Wai%e MeR,. . il Degree of Indian blood .. _Woite
Ta Wenottiven. . YoRe DO NBEs 0l o Dl SO e

How much land does he own_He__did not _own land. ANGtient NG . L 0Lt P
Whati iz its estimated vaine. . BOG MO londy Y. o o 0 i L sallloll
What is the annual income from his land. Had no _1&1‘1(1- e T b e ATy VI
Does he have any other income._ He 18 dead, '~ LEd0=cmo o0 c0 Soo i .
If so, how much___H€_ . 18 48BRAs - s ST NEEE s TR e VR R
Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property .. E€ did when living. . ...

Is yoar aptineriiemp— Qg oo - o et b L et | s S A
Mother’'s name.. Glarissa Mars, now McGowen.

Home post oftice.__ 8acred Heart, Qklahoma,

TribeO0itizan Pottawatomie - ... . . Degree of Indian blood . Que-half.
ORIy T D N e i . G ISR e TR § o TRV T S S el T |  (ied - N

How much land does your mother own 80_8Cr€8e_______ .. __ __ Allotment No .27 __ . __

What is its estimated value__About_ $1_QOQ.. 5] P s T Tl e O SRR



What is the annual income from her land._AROUT

Does she have any other income She 18 supparted by her presen

If so, how much .. As. stated. above,

Does your mother pay taxes on herland or on personal property . Have 10 pr operty aside fron

legal exemptions. rF
With whom do you make your home With my mother, and any. place I secure work.

How many rooms in the house. LTWQ TOOMS.

How many live in the house_  8€¥E€Ne . _____.

How far is your home from the nearest public school._Three=fourths of a mile.

Why do you not attend that school. NO__trades are taught there. I desire ©O 1ewn

e D SRR e, T A M B I S (< B SR )
How many teachers employed there  OR2 _ _ ___ _ __ A s N R el
How many grades Haintained THh or 8th grades, . - . (e o CECU MRS
How many months of school each year. 5 months. R e e
Did vou ever attend a public school NQw ... . . ______ ... e At T
If so. how 1nng___T.T_evel?__a‘_ﬂ_‘@n_lidﬁd _____________ Wherd. . 575 e e P |3
How many brothers of school age have you.. TWQ ____ - e
How many sisters of school age have you i S - TR A et B 1 Lo - 5 o] £ e
Ave they in school .. Y€8. _ { T S0 T e (e ST y te 0

Where Public School mentioned above.
Remarks and recommendations of superintendent with reference to eligibility and need of Federal aid:
....This boy is & brother of Frank Mars.. .He is praetically. .. .

homeless. He has no income only from manual labor. Both he and

i

his brother appear to be quiet and well behaved boys. His

ambition to go to school should be encouraged.

*W

JJ Superintendent.

NOTE.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Gove, boarding schools, preferably with the
assistance of the superintendent or some one designated to actas his representatixe. 1f the superintendent is of opinion from
the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper place
and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. I[n the case of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government aid
there is some doubt, superintendents should make proper remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and forward
the form to the Indian Office for consideration. g



huge 17th, 1916,

Parish Priest of the Catholic Church,

Sacred Heart, Okla.

My desr’' Sir:

Amos Mers, one of the young men we have enrolled
here from the jurisdiction of the Shawmee Indian Agency,
hag been placed in the Ford lotor Company's factory in
Detroit, Michigen, a8 an spprentice student end it is in-

portant that we lmow his exset age. Will you please ad-

sive me, therefore, whel your church records show as being §

the date of his birthe

If you can let me heve this desired information soon
it will be & fevor and of benefit to Amos., Your reply mey
be mailed in the enclosed envelope without the use of 2
gampe.

-Very respectfully,

HRl4, Superintendent.



ISk

Sacred Heart Church

Sacred Heart, Okla. ;
W

— &m@f%
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Feb. 16, 1917.

Mre. ifmos iars
497 7 ndméﬁ"‘ﬁ'e..
Highlapd Park, Mioch.

Dear Amos:

Your letter to lrs. Denny comes to this office for
attention.

Tas woke show that thore has been sent to this office
from your sarnings [$90.95 and thet you have spent all of thie
with the eszception of (48.20. Ths records slwm show thet you
wors borm on October 2nd, 1893.

I frust this is the information that yon wish. With
my best wishes, I anm,

Very truly yours,

D:R Chief Clerk in Charge.

¢e G.W.Griswolad



(}Q&'/ e )
calr 3 i oborreertlone

Ral. y3.20
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June 18, 1917.

lire Amos liars,

47 Windermere Ave.,
Highland Park, Miche
Dear Amos :

I enclose herewith a check for
$6.00 from your esccount made payable to your
brother Frank, this being the amount you
state you are willing to give to your brother.

#1ll you please sign the check
and mail it to Prank in care of Camp Greylock,
Becket, “Metmyy. A AT

very trrly yours,
D:k Superintendent.

ce Frank llarse



POSTAL TELEGRAPH — COMMERCIAL CABLES

: nzczw:o ‘; . CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT
TELEGRAM

The Postal Telegraph-Cable Company{ Incorporated) transmits and delivers this message subject to the terms and canditions printed on the back of this Blinic

160076 SEEAT NTET e 50 PR
19? ¢ 11
¥D DETROIT MICH JUNE 15-1917 . .
JNO,FRANCIS,,
U.S.INDIAN SCHOOL., /5
CARLISLE,PENNA,

©.K.T0 ADVANCE FRANX MARS FIVE DOLLARS FROLM AMOS MARS ACCOUNT
FORD MOTOR CO.
556 P.M.



POSTAL TELEGRAPH- GHCIMMERGIAL CABLES]| Trcemm
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THE POSTAL TELEGRARH-CABLE COM"’ANY (1INcORPORATE)

TRANSMITS AND DEL'IVEI'{Q THE WilHIN Tﬁ!&*md M\'HE I'OLLONiNG .EF{N‘_: AND CONDITIGNS i\ 3 %

sage - nor i

ffty ti f ma “e the same,
working Ty RIRORS 1IN CIPH

2. Ioany event the Compans Inot hel
telégram, whether caused by the :l»s_ll['c-u
FEnt A8 & A
transmias

8 The (o

. heyond
T ||| tien in the

tile

. or Tor the non<lelivery of this
at wihiieh amonnt this telegram, if
ram s offer®l 1o the Company for

. thereot.,

& of any other Company when necessary

1o reacipjts d tion,
4 M t*ll Iwe'll?cred ’e’umm\ the established free delivery Hmite of the terminal office. . For delivery at n greater distance a special charge wiil be
made to cover e cost of such délivery.

6. No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company nntil the skme are preseitedand gecepted at one of 113 trm-nzmht‘lns offices; and if any
it in gent to such ortice by one of this Company’s messengers, he pets as Lhe agent of the sender for the 1}511],)0% of deli Iu, t.l::e message and any nbl'Le or "
mﬂnguwﬂm(}mm'lmtmmmdaﬂu. da =T
L 8, ‘The: Company shall not be liable for d or ¥ P inmyumvmerethecmhnﬂt mmnﬂ mmmmnummamm . .
e telegram 12 flled with the Company for transmisaion., .
T The above terms and conditions shall be binding nphm the rece!ms.u well asthe mder of this te‘legram
8. N0 F.‘.Il'i OYEF OF THIS COMPANY 1§ AUTHORIZED, TO: VARY THE FOREGOING.

¥ 1
1y 18 hereby made the Ij."hl ul’ th

CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT. i ¥ : o 2
' CHAR LES 3]-{22.1::“5?';:"1‘ EDW!HD EEY'NOI.IDS VICE-PREST. AND GENERAL tl.llhldntn. .. ; . CHIRLE{. Pﬁ:::’:::;n:m :
Tl"iﬂ FASTEST TELEGHAPH SEHVIGE IN THE WORkD '.




July 27, 1917.

Nre. Ge We Griswold
Departient of RBducation Ford Moter Coey
Detreoit, Michigan.

Dear Siri=

Complying with the request centained
in your letter of the 2%th inst, I enclose here-
with a check for $288.10 made payavle to Ames Mars

which closes his account here.

His name has been dropped from the school
roll.

Very truly ycurs

Superintendent.
NRD

Incleasure

e P L N o g A I



=T vice Fres 8 Treas Automobile Manufacturers

Detroit,U.S.A.

United States Indian School July 24 1917
Carlisle
Pa

Gentlemen: Re: Amos A, lars.

ALL STATEMENTS OR AGREEMENTS CONTAINED TN THIS LETTER ARE-GOGRTINGENT ON STRIKES ACCIDENTS FIRES.OR ANY OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL &P
ONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE SIGNATURE OF A DULY AUTHORIZED EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THIS COMPANY. CLERICAL ERRORS SUBJECT TO CC‘-‘-— \,‘fl N.

This man has completed his Student's Course
here. e anticipate putting him on as a regular Ford emnloye

Ve suggest that his account at Carlisle be
closed and check be forwarded to the writer for delivery to
him,

Yours very truly, ”;;:;;**_“t::zr-

) IDTOR COMPANY »—
thent of-

GWG S

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE COMPANY AND NOT TG INDIVIDUALS
REFERRING TC THE FOLLOWING NUMBER!:



@ Z ﬁ%@@é@@%

> )
HENRY FORD, Prasident - e
EDSEL B.FORD, VicePres. & Secrerary

A RLINEENSMITHVCE Fres Treas Automobile Manufacturers

Detroit, U.S.A.

Mr, John Francis Jr., July 31 1917
supt. U,5, Indian School,
garlisle, Fa.

Dear Mr, Francis:

ALL STATEMENTS OR AGREEMENTS CONTAINED IN THIS LETTER ARE CONTINGENT ON STRIKES.ACCIDENTS FIRES,OR ANY OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROLAND ALL
CONTRACTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE SIGNATURE OF A DULY AUTHORIZED EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THIS COMPANY. CLERICAL ERRORS SUBJECT TO CORRECTION,

Renlying to your letter of July 27th in which
you enclose check amount (288,10 in favor of Amos liars. Check

wes delivered to 1, lars today.

Thenking you for your prompt attention

matter, we are,

o W

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE COMPANY AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS
REFERRING TO THE FOLLOWING NUMBER.
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